## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5550543

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
5910 AT INVESTMENT, LLC	03/01/2019	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CARDIOVOL, LLC	
Street Address:	1675 S. STATE ST. STE B	
Internal Address:	C/O CAPITOL SERVICES, INC.	
City:	DOVER	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19901	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	6112115		
Patent Number:	6494832		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (214)855-8200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2148558000

**Email:** chris.andersen@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: CHRIS R. ANDERSEN

Address Line 1:2200 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 3600Address Line 2:NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201-7932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1000210900		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRIS R. ANDERSEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Chris R. Andersen/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2019	

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Assignment of 5910 AT to Cardiovol#page1.tif source=Assignment of 5910 AT to Cardiovol#page2.tif

PATENT 505503739 REEL: 049338 FRAME: 0198

source=Assignment of 5910 AT to Cardiovol#page3.tif source=Assignment of 5910 AT to Cardiovol#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 049338 FRAME: 0199

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made effective as of March 1, 2019, by and between 5910 AT INVESTMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with registered address at c/o Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware ("Assignor"), and CardioVol, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with registered address at c/o Capitol Services, Inc., 1675 S. State St. STE B, Dover, Kent County, Delaware ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to that certain Notification of Proposal to Accept Collateral in Full Satisfaction of Debt Under Section 9.620 of the Uniform Commercial Code, dated October 11, 2018, to Admittance Technologies, Inc., a Texas corporation ("AT"), from Assignor ("Foreclosure Notice").

WHEREAS, as a result of the Foreclosure Notice, on November 1, 2018, Assignor became the lawful owner of all intellectual property owned by AT, including the Patent Assets (as defined below), by operation of law as satisfaction of a debt owed by AT to Assignor in accordance with Section 9.620 of the Uniform Commercial Code.

WHEREAS, a separate Patent Assignment, dated effective November 1, 2018, by and between AT and Assignor formally documented the transfer of the Patent Assets (as defined below) from AT to Assignor.

WHEREAS, this Assignment is intended to document the assignment of the Patent Assets from Assignor to Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee desires to purchase, acquire and accept from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the U.S. patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and the right to sue for and enjoy any remedies related to past, present, and future infringement of the patents and any patents resulting from the applications (collectively, the "Patent Assets").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and sets over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Assets.
- 2. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns that Assignor will sign all reasonable and accurate papers and documents, take all reasonable, accurate and lawful oaths, and do all reasonable acts necessary or required to be done to effect the transfer of the Patent Assets as contemplated by this Assignment.
- 3. Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other similar government authority to record Assignee as owner of the Patent Assets and to issue any and all patents issued thereon to Assignee, as

74521503.1

assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. Assignee shall have the right to record this Assignment with all applicable government authorities and registrars so as to perfect its ownership of the Patent Assets, and Assignor hereby grants Assignee or counsel therefor the power to insert on this Patent Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or Patent and Trademark Offices of other jurisdictions, for recordation of this document.

- 4. This Assignment is and will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Nothing in this Assignment, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any person, other than the parties, any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Assignment.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original copy of this Assignment and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement. This Assignment and any signed agreement entered into in connection herewith or contemplated hereby, and any amendments hereto or thereto, to the extent signed and delivered by facsimile (or equivalent electronic transmission), will be treated in all manner and respects as an original contract and will be considered to have the same binding legal effects as if it were the original signed version thereof delivered in person.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

74521503.1 - 2 -

PATENT REEL: 049338 FRAME: 0201 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above.

## ASSIGNOR:

5910 AT INVESTMENT, LLC

By: Green Park and Golf Ventures, LLC,

its managing member

Name: Clay Heighton, M.D.

Title: Principal

### ASSIGNEE:

CARDIOVOL, LLC

By: Green Park and Golf Ventures II, LLC,

its managing member

Title: Principal

# SCHEDULE A - PATENT ASSETS

Title	Country	Record Owners	Application No./ Date	Grant No./ Date	Inventor(s)	Assignment(s)
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETERMINING CARDIAC PERFORMANCE IN A PATIENT	United States	Admittance Technologies, Inc.  (formerly: Conductance Technologies, Inc.)	09265092 Mar 9, 1999	6112115 Aug 29, 2000	Marc D. Feldman, Clarence Wu, Christine Mahler	Reel/frame - 026276/0600 - (name change) Reel/frame - 012043/0318, 011213/0278, 011189/0051, and 009819/0514 ~ (inventors)
MULTIFREQUENCY CONDUCTANCE CATHETER-BASED SYSTEM AND METHOD TO DETERMINE LV FUNCTION IN A PATIENT	United States	Admittance Technologies, Inc.  (formerly: Conductance Technologies, Inc.)	09649727 Aug 28, 2000	6494832 Dec 17, 2002	Marc D. Feldman, Jonathan W. Valvano, John A. Pearce	Reel/frame - 026276/0594 – (name change) Reel/frame - 011593/0884 – (inventors)

PATENT REEL: 049338 FRAME: 0203

**RECORDED: 05/31/2019**